IAS 39’s incurred loss model with a forward-looking ECL approach. As at 1 January 2018, the directors of the

Company reviewed and assessed the Group’s existing financial assets for impairment using reasonable and

supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort in accordance with the requirement of IFRS 9.

It is concluded that, as at 1 January 2018, no additional credit loss allowance has been recognised against retained

earnings as the estimated allowance under the ECL model were not significantly different to the impairment losses

previously recognised under IAS 39.

8

(iii) Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 9

The table below summarises the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new measurement

categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities and reconciles the

carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on

1 January 2018.

Carrying amount

previously

reported at 31

December 2017

Impact on

adoption of

IFRS 9 –

Reclassification

Carrying amount

as restated at 1

January 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated)

Financial assets

Loans and receivables

Loans to associates 716,394 (716,394) –

Trade receivables 2,211,734 (2,211,734) –

Bills receivables 11,912,479 (11,912,479) –

Loans and other receivables 10,887,278 (10,887,278) –

Restricted bank deposits 1,262,589 (1,262,589) –

Cash and cash equivalents 21,947,939 (21,947,939) –

Financial assets at amortised cost

Loans to associates – 716,394 716,394

Trade receivables – 2,211,734 2,211,734

Bills receivables – 11,912,479 11,912,479

Loans and other receivables – 10,887,278 10,887,278

Restricted bank deposits – 1,262,589 1,262,589

Cash and cash equivalents – 21,947,939 21,947,939

Available-for-sale investments

Unlisted equity securities 6,000 (6,000) –

Financial assets at FVTPL

Unlisted equity securities – 6,000 6,000

Other derivative 57 – 57

All financial liabilities have not been impacted by the application of IFRS 9 and continue to be classified and

measured on the same basis as they were under IAS 39.

IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers

IFRS 15 superseded IAS 11 Construction Contracts, IAS 18 Revenue and related interpretations and it applies to all

revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. The new

standard established a five-step model for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised.

[…]

Cash consideration received 1,475,000

Less: cash and cash equivalents disposed of (1,000)

1,474,000

13. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL

As mentioned in note 2, the acquisition of Chongqing Weiqiao has been accounted for business combination under

common control. Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of Chongqing Weiqiao acquired by the Group have been

accounted for at historical cost and the consolidated financial statements of the Group for period prior to the combination

have been restated to include the consolidated financial position and results of operation of Chongqing Weiqiao on a

combined basis. The details of the audited and restated balances are as follows:

The summarised results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the financial position as at 31 December

2017 and 1 January 2017 are set out below:

The Group

Chongqing

Weiqiao

Inter-company

eliminations The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (Restated)

Results of operations for the year

 ended 31 December 2017

Revenue 93,312,652 – – 93,312,652

Cost of sales (78,428,941) – – (78,428,941)

Gross profit 14,883,711 – – 14,883,711

Other income and gains 3,945,187 48,942 – 3,994,129

Selling and distribution expenses (269,603) (612) – (270,215)

Administrative expenses (2,062,327) (20,882) – (2,083,209)

Other expenses (5,676,945) (1,931) – (5,678,876)

Finance costs (4,080,113) (829) – (4,080,942)

Changes in fair value of derivatives (19,897) – – (19,897)

Share of profits of associates 371,989 – – 371,989

Profit before taxation 7,092,002 24,688 – 7,116,690

Income tax expenses (1,785,170) (3,783) – (1,788,953)

19

The Group

Chongqing

Weiqiao

Inter-company

eliminations The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (Restated)

Profit for the year 5,306,832 20,905 – 5,327,737

Attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 5,118,566 11,498 – 5,130,064

 Non-controlling interests 188,266 9,407 – 197,673

5,306,832 20,905 – 5,327,737

Other comprehensive income for the year

Items that may be reclassified subsequently

 to profit or loss:

Exchange difference arising on translating

 foreign operations (102,409) – – (102,409)

Share of other comprehensive expense

 of associates (38,910) – – (38,910)

(141,319) – – (141,319)

Total comprehensive income for the year,

 net of income tax 5,165,513 20,905 – 5,186,418

Total comprehensive income for the year

 attributable to

 Owners of the Company 5,032,617 11,498 – 5,044,115

 Non-controlling interests 132,896 9,407 – 142,303

5,165,513 20,905 – 5,186,418

Earnings per share

 – Basic (RMB) 0.6970 0.0016 – 0.6986

 – Diluted (RMB) 0.6966 (0.0014) – 0.6952

20

The Group

Chongqing

Weiqiao

Inter-company

eliminations The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (Restated)

Financial position as at 31 December 2017

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 83,985,765 57,347 – 84,043,112

Intangible assets 13,972 – – 13,972

Prepaid lease payments 3,806,787 – – 3,806,787

Investment properties 150,931 – – 150,931

Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

 plant and equipment 421,144 – – 421,144

Deposits paid for acquisition of land 14,968 – – 14,968

Deferred tax assets 1,784,856 – – 1,784,856

Interests in associates 1,325,328 – – 1,325,328

Goodwill 1,265,763 – – 1,265,763

Available-for-sale investments 6,000 – – 6,000

92,775,514 57,347 – 92,832,861

CURRENT ASSETS

Prepaid lease payments 85,902 – – 85,902

Inventories 15,585,330 – – 15,585,330

Trade receivables 2,211,734 – – 2,211,734

Bills receivables 11,912,479 – – 11,912,479

Prepayments, loan and other receivables 12,359,225 1,541,371 (1,054,500) 12,846,096

Other financial assets 57 – – 57

Restricted bank deposits 1,262,589 – – 1,262,589

Cash and cash equivalents 21,925,568 22,371 – 21,947,939

65,342,884 1,563,742 (1,054,500) 65,852,126

21

The Group

Chongqing

Weiqiao

Inter-company

eliminations The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (Restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and bills payables 16,060,100 1,054,500 (1,054,500) 16,060,100

Other payables and accruals 16,343,471 4,339 – 16,347,810

Bank borrowings – due within one year 9,529,148 – – 9,529,148

Income tax payable 1,163,430 – – 1,163,430

Short-term debentures and notes 3,000,000 – – 3,000,000

Medium-term debentures and bonds –

 due within one year 7,196,185 – – 7,196,185

Guaranteed notes 1,957,399 – – 1,957,399

Deferred income 15,321 1,250 – 16,571

55,265,054 1,060,089 (1,054,500) 55,270,643

NET CURRENT ASSETS 10,077,830 503,653 – 10,581,483

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 102,853,344 561,000 – 103,414,344

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank borrowings – due after one year 10,509,118 16,485 – 10,525,603

Liability component of convertible bonds 1,095,225 – – 1,095,225

Derivatives component of convertible bonds 991,660 – – 991,660

Deferred tax liabilities 505,125 272 – 505,397

Medium-term debentures and bonds –

 due after one year 36,271,871 – – 36,271,871

Deferred income 263,479 23,542 – 287,021

49,636,478 40,299 – 49,676,777

NET ASSETS 53,216,866 520,701 – 53,737,567

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 526,966 275,000 (275,000) 526,966

Reserves 50,706,364 11,386 275,000 50,992,750

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 51,233,330 286,386 – 51,519,716

Non-controlling interests 1,983,536 234,315 – 2,217,851

TOTAL EQUITY 53,216,866 520,701 – 53,737,567

22

The Group

Chongqing

Weiqiao

Inter-company

eliminations The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (Restated)

Financial position as at 1 January 2017

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 86,658,456 48 – 86,658,504

Prepaid lease payments 3,066,503 – – 3,066,503

Deposits paid for acquisition of property,

 plant and equipment 1,745,089 – – 1,745,089

Deposits paid for acquisition of land 443,390 – – 443,390

Deferred tax assets 557,322 – – 557,322

Interests in associates 944,796 – – 944,796

Goodwill 311,769 – – 311,769

Other financial assets 14,631 – – 14,631

93,741,956 48 – 93,742,004

CURRENT ASSETS

Prepaid lease payments 56,152 – – 56,152

Inventories 17,143,324 – – 17,143,324

Trade receivables 363,314 – – 363,314

Bills receivables 9,721,942 – – 9,721,942

Prepayments, loan and other receivables 8,242,544 232,569 (232,000) 8,243,113

Other financial assets 13,047 – – 13,047

Restricted bank deposits 396,808 – – 396,808

Cash and cash equivalents 12,842,380 299,267 – 13,141,647

48,779,511 531,836 (232,000) 49,079,347

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and bills payables 7,506,386 – – 7,506,386

Other payables and accruals 12,603,276 7,088 (232,000) 12,378,364

Bank borrowings – due within one year 14,310,943 – – 14,310,943

Other financial liabilities 1,691 – – 1,691

Income tax payable 724,632 – – 724,632

Short-term debentures and notes 11,000,000 – – 11,000,000

Medium-term debentures and bonds –

 due within one year 731,664 – – 731,664

Guaranteed notes 2,768,436 – – 2,768,436

Deferred income 6,106 25,000 – 31,106

49,653,134 32,088 (232,000) 49,453,222

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (873,623) 499,748 – (373,875)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 92,868,333 499,796 – 93,368,129

23

The Group

Chongqing

Weiqiao

Inter-company

eliminations The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (Restated)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bank borrowings – due after one year 4,696,770 – – 4,696,770

Deferred tax liabilities 578,097 – – 578,097

Medium-term debentures and bonds –

 due after one year 39,720,060 – – 39,720,060

Guaranteed notes 2,070,436 – – 2,070,436

Deferred income 114,668 – – 114,668

47,180,031 – – 47,180,031

NET ASSETS 45,688,302 499,796 – 46,188,098

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 474,057 275,000 (275,000) 474,057

Reserves 44,324,255 (112) 275,000 44,599,143

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 44,798,312 274,888 – 45,073,200

Non-controlling interests 889,990 224,908 – 1,114,898

TOTAL EQUITY 45,688,302 499,796 – 46,188,098

14. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Except restatement of comparative figures as a result of business combination under common control, certain

comparative figures in the consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to conform to current year’s

presentation.

24

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

It is my pleasure to present on behalf of the Board of China Hongqiao the audited consolidated annual
results of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018.

MOVING FORWARD WITH DETERMINATION AND SEIZING OPPORTUNITIES

In 2018, the economic development varied around the globe. Countries began to gradually tighten their